

50247-0-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

WILLIAM NEWCOMER,
Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL COHEN, et al.
Appellant.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
2017 OCT 13 PM 3:40
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY _____
DEPUTY

RESPONDENT WILLIAM NEWCOMER'S BRIEF

Talmadge/Fitzpatrick/Tribe
Philip A. Talmadge, WSBA #6973
phil@tal-fitzlaw.com

2775 Harbor Avenue SW
Third Floor, Suite C
Seattle, Washington 98126
Telephone: (206) 574-6661
Facsimile: (206) 575-1397

Smith Alling, P.S.
Russell A. Knight, WSBA #40614
rknight@smithalling.com

1501 Dock Street
Tacoma, Washington 98402
Telephone: (253) 627-1091
Facsimile: (253) 627-0123

Attorneys for Respondent William Newcomer

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. Cohen sold securities to Newcomer..... 3

 B. A jury found Cohen committed securities fraud..... 5

 C. This Court affirmed the judgment and all trial court orders in the Securities Case 6

 D. Newcomer personally loaned Cohen \$600,000 in a separate transaction from the capital contributions to the Apex Entities..... 7

 E. Newcomer filed the underlying lawsuit to collect on the Promissory Note..... 9

III. ARGUMENT..... 10

 A. Because Cohen violated the WSSA, the LLC Agreements entered into in violation of it cannot be enforced against Newcomer..... 10

 1. A contract entered into in violation of the WSSA cannot be enforced against the defrauded party 10

 2. Washington courts enforce the plain language of the WSSA..... 11

 3. Other jurisdictions applying the Uniform Securities Act reach the same conclusion as the Washington Supreme Court – a party that has violated the Securities Act may not enforce a contract made in violation of the Act..... 13

 4. If this Court finds RCW 21.20.430(5) ambiguous, it must interpret the statute broadly to protect Newcomer..... 15

 5. Cohen’s interpretation of the statute ignores applicable rules of statutory construction and creates absurd results..... 16

 6. The mere change in entity form cannot cure Cohen’s adjudicated, underlying fraud 17

 B. RCW 21.20.430(5) is operative upon a finding of a violation of the WSSA. It is not necessary that the defrauded party is awarded rescission 18

- C. Even if RCW 21.20.430(5) requires rescission, Cohen cannot enforce the LLC Agreements against Newcomer because the jury awarded recessionary damages..... 19
 - 1. In restoring the parties to their pre-contract state, the jury awarded recessionary damages..... 19
 - 2. Newcomer tendered the securities, divesting himself of any interest in the Apex Entities..... 20
 - 3. Even if Newcomer didn't own the securities at the time of the tender, courts still apply a recessionary measure of damages 23
- D. The trial court found the Apex LLC Agreements void as to Newcomer only 24
- E. Newcomer did not waive his right to assert RCW 21.20.430(5)..... 25
 - 1. The parties briefed and argued the application of RCW 21.20.430(5)..... 26
 - 2. By statute, Newcomer cannot waive RCW 21.20.430(5)..... 27
 - 3. Cohen moved to stay proceedings while Newcomer's motion to amend his answer to the counterclaim remains outstanding 28
- F. Even if this Court rejects RCW 21.20.430(5), the Apex LLC Agreements are still voidable by Newcomer as a result of Cohen's fraud 29
- G. The trial court properly requested additional briefing on a briefing schedule that allowed the parties to respond 30
- H. In the alternative, this Court may affirm the trial court based upon on the unambiguous language of the LLC Agreements which makes further contribution permissive but not mandatory, relieving Newcomer of any further capital call obligation 32
- I. Newcomer is entitled to an award of attorney's fees in this appeal 35
- IV. CONCLUSION..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Angelo Prop. Co., LP v. Hafiz</i> , 167 Wn. App. 789, 823, 274 P.3d 1075 (2012).....	28
<i>Bickford v. City Of Seattle</i> , 104 Wn. App. 809, 813, 17 P.3d 1240 (2001).....	26
<i>Bldg. Indus. Ass'n of Washington v. McCarthy</i> , 152 Wn. App. 720, 743, 218 P.3d 196 (2009).....	31
<i>Bloor v. Fritz</i> , 143 Wn. App. 718, 740, 180 P.3d 805 (2008).....	29, 30
<i>CalPortland Co. v. LevelOne Concrete LLC</i> , 180 Wn. App. 379, 394, 321 P.3d 1261 (2014).....	26
<i>Cellular Eng'g, Ltd. v. O'Neill</i> , 118 Wn.2d 16, 820 P.2d 941, 943 (1991).....	12, 13
<i>Christensen v. Grant Cty. Hosp. Dist. No. 1</i> , 152 Wn.2d 299, 306, 96 P.3d 957 (2004).....	21
<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Giacomi</i> , 242 Conn. 17, 67, 699 A.2d 101, 128 (1997).....	14
<i>Criticare Sys., Inc. v. Sentek, Inc.</i> , 159 Wis. 2d 639, 652, 465 N.W.2d 216 (Wis. Ct. App. 1990).....	14
<i>Dewey v. Tacoma Sch. Dist. No. 10</i> , 95 Wn. App. 18, 26, 974 P.2d 847 (1999).....	27
<i>Garmo v. Dean, Witter, Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 101 Wn.2d 585, 588, 681 P.2d 253 (1984).....	17
<i>Go2Net, Inc. v. Freeyellow.com, Inc.</i> , 126 Wn. App. 769, 783, 109 P.3d 875, 881 (2005), <u>aff'd</u> , 158 Wn.2d 247, 143 P.3d 590 (2006).....	19
<i>Golberg v. Sanglier</i> , 96 Wn.2d 874, 887 n. 5, 639 P.2d 1347 (1982), <i>amended</i> , 96 Wn.2d 874, 647 P.2d 489 (1982).....	12
<i>Grant Cty. Port Dist. No. 9 v. Washington Tire Corp.</i> , 187 Wn. App. 222, 235, 349 P.3d 889 (2015).....	34
<i>Gronquist v. State</i> , 177 Wn. App. 389, 396 n. 8, 313 P.3d 416 (2013).....	34
<i>Harting v. Barton</i> , 101 Wn. App. 954, 962, 6 P.3d 91 (2000).....	27
<i>Helenius v. Chelius</i> , 131 Wn. App. 421, 431, 120 P.3d 954 (2005).....	11, 15, 19
<i>Hines v. Data Line Sys., Inc.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 127, 135, 787 P.2d 8, 13 (1990).....	20

<i>Hoover v. Warner</i> , 189 Wn. App. 509, 526, 358 P.3d 1174 (2015), review denied, 185 Wn.2d 1004, 366 P.3d 1243 (2016)	34
<i>In re Bonham</i> , 229 B.R. 438, 442 (Bankr. D. Alaska 1999).....	14
<i>In re Marriage of Giordano</i> , 57 Wn. App. 74, 78, 787 P.2d 51 (1990)	31
<i>Ito Int'l Corp. v. Prescott, Inc.</i> , 83 Wn. App. 282, 288, 921 P.2d 566 (1996).....	17
<i>Kinney v. Cook</i> , 159 Wn.2d 837, 842, 154 P.3d 206 (2007).....	30
<i>La Fray v. City of Seattle</i> , 12 Wn.2d 583, 588, 123 P.2d 345 (1942)	25
<i>Monetary Mgmt. of St. Louis, Inc. v. Kidder</i> , 604 F. Supp. 764, 768 (E.D. Mo. 1985)	21
<i>Newcomer v. Cohen</i> , 199 Wn. App. 1003, 2017 WL 2154358 (2017) (unpublished).....	1, 3, 7, 19
<i>Pinkis v. Network Cinema Corp.</i> , 9 Wn. App. 337, 340, 512 P.2d 751 (1973).....	29
<i>Randall v. Loftsgaarden</i> , 478 U.S. 647, 655, 106 S. Ct. 3143, 3149, 92 L. Ed. 2d 525 (1986)	23
<i>Securities America, Inc. v. Rogers</i> 850 So. 2d 1252, 1258 (Ala. 2002).....	14
<i>United Glass Workers' Local No. 188 v. Seitz</i> , 65 Wn.2d 640, 642, 399 P.2d 74 (1965).....	34
<i>Wigand v. Flo-Tek, Inc.</i> , 609 F.2d 1028, 1035 (2d Cir. 1979).....	20
<i>Windswept Corp. v. Fisher</i> , 683 F. Supp. 233, 239 (W.D. Wash. 1988).....	22
<i>Winston v. State/Dep't of Corr.</i> , 130 Wn. App. 61, 65, 121 P.3d 1201 (2005).....	31
<i>Yakima Cty. (W. Valley) Fire Prot. Dist. No. 12 v. City of Yakima</i> , 122 Wn.2d 371, 390, 858 P.2d 245 (1993)	29

STATUTES

15 USC § 771.....	21, 23
RCW 21.20.430	passim
RCW 21.20.010	6, 13
RCW 25.15.154(1).....	16
RCW 25.15.006(7).....	30
RCW 2.28.010.....	31
RCW 2.28.150.....	32

ALA. CODE § 8-6-19 (2002)	13, 14
ALASKA STAT. § 455.55.930 (1959).....	13, 14
Wis. STAT. § 551.59 (1990).....	13, 14
Former CONN. GEN. STAT. § 36b-29 (2010)	13, 14

RULES

CR 12(b).....	26
CR 54(b).....	28
CR 56(f)	31
CR 56(c).....	31
RAP 18.1.....	35

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Francis C. Amendola, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Contracts as Void or Voidable</i> , 69A Am. Jur. 2d Securities Regulation-Federal § 873.....	15
23:6.Contract voidance, 26A Sec. Lit. Damages § 23:6.....	15
WAC 458-61A-211	16
Elizabeth Chamblee Burch, <i>Reassessing Damages in Securities Fraud Class Actions</i> , 66 Md. L. Rev. 348, 373 (2007)	23
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS §164(1).....	29
